NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Thursday, 21st July, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood
Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), David Beacham and Toni Mallett

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be considered at item 8 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

Haringey



A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

NAZAR SUPERMARKET, 657-663 HIGH ROAD N17 8AA (PAGES 3 - 50)
To consider an application made by a Trading Standards as a Responsible
Authority for a premises licence review.

SUN MINIMARKET SUPERMARKET, 688 HIGH ROAD N17 8AE (PAGES
51-102)

To consider an application made by a Trading Standards as a Responsible
Authority for a premises licence review.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

Maria Fletcher, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 84891512

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 13 July 2016



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

APPENDIX 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REVIEW HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, the Premises
Licence Holder, representatives of responsible authorities, interested parties and the
Review Applicant to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received
by them; and separately
any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed i
[...]
e

1 Purpose
To consider an application by The Trading Standards Team for a review of the

| premises licence at Nazar Supermarket.

Summary of application

« The applicants — Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority are seeking a review
i of the Premises Licence with reference to the licensing objectives of the Prevention
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

Date review application served: 3 June 2016

! In accordance with regulation 38 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises |
Certificates) Regulations 2005, officers arranged for notices of the review to be published
for 28 days on the affected premises, on the public notice board at the Civic Centre and on
I the Council’'s website.

A copy of the review application and supporting documents are at Appendix 1. i

S —

r 2. Officers Observations

In determining this application the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to the: |

| 21 (a) need to promote the four licensing objectives

{b) representations it
(c) relevant sections of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities
(appendix 2)
(d) relevant sections of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy |
l (appendix 3) _

Report authorised by: Daliah Barrett

I Licensing Team Leader

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232
3. Access to information: =

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: Nazar Supermarket

The Background Papers are located at Regulatory Services, Alexandra House Level 6,10
Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

4. REPORT

Background
A premises licence was originally granted to Nazar Supermarket in January 2009. The
licence was then transferred to Mr Irfan Ozdogon in September 2012. Mr Ozdogon was
the licence holder at the time the offence took place. Since the incidents the licence has
been transferred to a 
[...]
ve the right to take independent legal advica before | sign or say
anything and that [ do not have to sign or say anything unless | wish to do so,

| understand that if | am cautioned In respect of the offence specified In Part 3 above, a
record will be kept of the caution by the Councli and, if applicable, by the Office of Fair
Trading. It has been explained to me that the fact of g previous caution may influence
the declsion whether or not to prosecute if | should offend again and that the caution
may be cited If | am subsequently found guilty of an offence by a Coun,

| ADMIT THE OFFENGCES SPECIFIED IN PART 3 HEREOF AND CONSENT TO BE
FORMALLY CAUTIONED.

Page 2 of 3



6.0

7.0

7.1

8.0

Page 18

Comments of Interested Parties
No comments made.
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
which are:

Take no further action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

DA LN =

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within 5 working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to
the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee.

The fo
[...]
porary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months could
impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected to be
pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a
licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from aliowing
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will always be
important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s
decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. But
where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not
hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at the
premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.

Reviews arising in connection with crime

11.24

A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected with
licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems at the
premises; money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen goods,
the sale of firearms, or the sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities do not
have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the
courts. The licensing authority's role when determining such a review is not therefore to
establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime
prevention objective.

' See chapter 15 in relation to the licensing of live and recorded music.

78 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



11.25

11.26

11.27

11.28

Page 47

Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed 
[...]
d politely raise with customers when
personal belongings are unattended

» Provide and pubilicise internal CCTV

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51 Agenda Item 7

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 21 July 2016

Report title: Application for a Review of a Premises Licence at Sun Minimarket Supennarket_,’
688 High Road Tottenham N17 BAE

Report of: The Licensing Team Leader

Ward(s) affected Woodside | - _
1. Purpose

It
To consider an application by The Trading Standards Team for a review of the
premises licence at Sun Minimarket.

i Summary of application |

e The applicants — Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority are seeking a review
of the Premises Licence with reference to the licensing objectives of the Prevention
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

i
Date review application served: 3™ June 2016

In accordance with regulation 38 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises |
Certificates) Regulations 2005, officers arranged for notices of the review to be published
for 28 days on the affected premises, on the public notice board at the Civic Centre and on
the Council's website. il
| A copy of the review application and supporting documents are at Appendix 1.

l 2. Officers Observations
In determining this application the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to the:

| 21 (a) need to promote the four licensing objectives
{b) representations
(c) relevant sections of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities

(appendix 2)
| (d) relevant sections of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy
(appendix 3) a

| Report authorised by: Daliah Barrett |

Licensing Team Leader

it
il Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232
3. Access to information: ] B 1
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
I Background Papers
The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report: i

File: Sun Minimarket

The Background Papers are located at Regulatory Services, Alexandra House Level 6, 10
i Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

4. REPORT
Background

A premises licence was originally granted to Sun Minimarket in February 2008. Mr Yapicu
has been the licence holder and DPS since this time.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300

Sunday 1000 to 2230

Good Friday 0800 to 2230

Christmas Day 1200 to 1500 & 1900 to 2230

New Years Eve from the start of permitted hours on 31 December until the start

of permitted hours on 1 January
The designated premises supervisor is: Mr mehmet Yapici

4.2.1 Details of the Application for Review and Supporting Documentation.
Appendix 1

The application for the review has been made on the following grounds:
The operation of ihe premises has failed to uphold the Licensing Objectives of The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.
The premises were found to be stocking and selling non duty paid tobacco and alcoho!
from the premises.
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:
5.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police

No representation made.
5.2 Comments of Enforcement Services:

No representation made

5.3 Comments of The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

No representation made.



6.0

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 54

Comments of Interested Parties
No comments made.
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
which are:

Take no further action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

CORONS

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within & working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to
the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.24-11.28 These provisions are attached at
Appendix 2.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s Statement Of Licensing
Policy apply to this application; Section 78, these provisions are attached at
Appendix 3.

The Licensing Sub Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which
may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 55

Appendix 1 - Application form and supporting documents



Page 56 W\B55\94G

{Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)]

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before compieting this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals, In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets 
[...]
curring, the licensee should
consider taking certain precautions. Advice on this can be obtained from the council's
trading standards service.

Theft of personal property

Recent analysis of crime statistics has given rise to increasing concern over levels of
theft of personal property within licensed premises, especially within the developing
northern-western riverside area of the borough. Licence applicants are asked to give
consideration to appropriate control measures within their risk-assessments and
operating schedules.

Important steps that can be taken to reduce the risk of theft of personal property incilude;

* Raise the level of awareness among customers of the risk of theft of personal
property through crime prevention information. This is especially important within
premises where there is a high level of transient, tourist trade

¢ Provide controlled cioakroom areas
Provide Cheisea clips under tabies

* Ensure all areas of the premises are weill lit and able to be observed by staff.
Direct staff to observe the customer areas and politely raise with customers when
personal belongings are unattended

» Provide and publicise internal CCTV

31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 Nazar Supermarket, 657-663 High Road N17 8AA
	Report Documentation - Nazar Supermarket

	7 Sun Minimarket Supermarket, 688 High Road N17 8AE
	Report documentation - Sun minimarket




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE B HELD ON THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2016, 7pm  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), David Beacham and Toni Mallett 
 
 
66. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
67. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the procedure be noted.  
 

68. NAZAR SUPERMARKET, 657-663 HIGH ROAD N17 8AA  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

69. SUN MINIMARKET SUPERMARKET, 688 HIGH ROAD N17 8AE  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representations of the Trading Standards team and the licence holder, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.  

 
The Committee resolved to modify the conditions of the licence to incorporate the 
recommendations in the Trading Standards representation set out on page 62 and 
63, points 1-10 of the Committee agenda pack.  

 
The Committee had careful regard to the fact that criminal activity had taken place 
at the premises and noted that the licence holder had entered a guilty plea in 
relation to the offence and was subsequently fined in connection to that offence. 
The Committee considered whether it would be appropriate to suspend the licence 
but decided in this instance that although the offence was serious, it would afford 
the licence holder a further opportunity to demonstrate that he would comply fully 
with the law and his obligations as a licence holder.  The Committee recognised 
that a suspension of the licence could have a serious impact on the licence 
holder’s business but wanted the licence holder to be aware that should this matter 
come before the Committee again, it would take a dim view of any repetition of the 
activities highlighted in this review.  



 

 
The Committee strongly recommend that the licence holder attend further licensing 
training at the earliest opportunity.  

 
The Committee approached its enquiries with an open mind and only made its 
decision after having heard from all parties.   

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


